Type Valuation Technique Significant unobservable

Corporate debt securities
Market approach:
Combination of over the counter and/or NZDX
market prices adjusted for illiquidity factors

Not applicable

Private equity securities Calculation of net asset value
Total value of the assets and
liabilities of private company

Level 3 fair values

Reconciliation of level 3 fair values
The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the
closing balances for level 3 fair values.

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values

Equity securities

$000

Balance at 1 July 2023 2,589

Addition 357

Disposal (295)

Net change in fair value 93

Balance at 30 June 2024 2,744

Balance at 1 July 2024 2,744

Addition 2,627

Disposal 0

Net change in fair value 65

Balance at 30 June 2025 5,436

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values on equity securities – at FVTSD, reasonable changes at the
reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant,
would have the following effects.

Sensitivity analysis for Level 3 Surplus and deficit Equity

5% increase
$000

5% decrease
$000

5% increase
$000

5% decrease
$000

30 June 2025

Equity securities 272 (272) 272 (272)

30 June 2024

Equity securities 137 (137) 137 (137)

SPCA Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2025 32

18. Fair values and risk management (continued)

Financial risk management
SPCA has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

i. Credit risk
ii. Liquidity risk
iii. Market risk

Risk management framework

SPCA’s board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of SPCA’s risk management through
the Audit and Risk Committee (ARC), which is responsible for developing and monitoring SPCA’s risk management policies. The
ARC reports regularly to the board of directors on its activities.

SPCA’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by SPCA, to set appropriate risk limits and